Information and Telecommunications ..... 8,315 7,789 7,849

Other..... 3,502 4,876 2,689

Adjustment ..... (2,394) (3,011) (3,048)

Total consolidated capital expenditure..... ¥164,184 ¥218,507 ¥179,158

The Group’s capital expenditure is generally funded by internally generated funds, borrowings and

issues of bonds.

The Group’s capital expenditure for the fiscal years ended 31 March 2017, 2018 and 2019 principally

related to those aimed at the stable supply of electricity reflecting demand, as well as at further efficiency of

assets.

46

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as of 30 June

2019, which has been extracted without material adjustment from the Group’s unaudited quarterly consolidated

financial statements as of the same date, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds:

As of 30 June 2019

Actual As adjusted

(Millions of yen)

Long-term debt:

Bonds(2)..... ¥ 768,383 ¥ 768,383

Long-term borrowings(3)(4) ..... 1,141,863 1,141,863

The Bonds now being issued(5)..... – 54,000

Total long-term debt..... 1,910,246 1,964,246

Short-term debt:

Long-term debt due within one year(3)(4) ..... 236,299 236,299

Short-term borrowings(4) ..... 67,645 67,645

Total short-term debt..... 303,944 303,944

Net assets:

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, no par value:

Authorised: 1,000,000,000 Shares

Issued: 371,055,259 Shares(7) ..... 185,527 185,527

Capital surplus..... 17,047 17,047

Retained earnings ..... 378,326 378,326

Treasury stock (26,815,008 Shares(8))..... (38,777) (38,777)

Total stockholders’ equity..... 542,124 542,124

Accumulated other comprehensive income:

Net unrealised holding gains (losses) on securities..... 8,453 8,453

Net unrealised gains (losses) on hedges..... (49) (49)

Foreign currency translation adjustments ..... (781) (781)

Accumulated adjustments for retirement benefit ..... (2,624) (2,624)

Total accumulated other comprehensive income..... 4,997 4,997

Non-controlling interests..... 3,133 3,133

Total net assets ..... 550,255 550,255

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(9)..... ¥2,764,446 ¥ 2,818,446

Notes:

(1) The above table should be read in conjunction with the unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements of the Group contained

herein.

(2) On 25 July 2019, the Company issued ¥20 billion in aggregate principal amount of ten-year domestic bonds.

(3) Includes lease liabilities.

(4) These amounts do not include debt and borrowings from the Company’s non-consolidated subsidiaries accounted for by the equity

method, affiliates accounted for by the equity method and affiliates not accounted for by the equity method.

(5) For the purposes of this table, the yen equivalent of the Bonds has been translated at the rate of U.S.$1.00 = ¥108, the approximate rate